REPUBLIC OF THH PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF

A modernized and credible customs administration that u;

CUSTOMS

pids good governance and is among the world’s best

21 January 2025

MR. HAMDAN ALQASHEM
Solaire Hotel, Pasay City

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 017-202

(NAIA)

Republic of the Philippines vs. Qne Hundred Thirty-Four

Thousand Pesos (Php134,000.00)

Philippine Currency,

intercepted from a male Kuwaiti traveler named HAMDAN
ALQASHEM who arrived on 28 August 2024, and held in
custody at the In Bond Section, Baggage Assistance Division,
under Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100008852.

Dear Mr. Hamdan Algashem

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

by Seizure Identification No. 017-2025

(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the
Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for|reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi

ings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Government Prosecutor, Prosecution and
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

GabhLN-

Kindly send your Verified Position Paper, with pertinent attachments to

lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia—boc.cares@cu:;toms.gov.gh.

Very truly yours,

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767(

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City

34 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE P

DEPARTMENT OF

BUREAU OF C

HILIPPINES
FINANCE

USTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphold$ good governance and Is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

One Hundred Thirty-Four
Thousand Pesos (Php134,000.00)
Philippine Currency, intercepted
from a male Kuwaiti traveler named
HAMDAN ALQASHEM  who
arrived on 28 August 20024, and
held in custody at the In Bond
Section, Baggage Assistance
Division, under Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100008852.

X X

WARRANT OF SEIZUR

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 28 August 2024, a Kuwaiti n

L S dale ¥ irde 1oy

Passport Number P05624705, arrived on board
His handcarried luggage was subjects
Inspector Joshua Anticamara, who, thereafter, reft

Thailand.

Examiner for verification and physical examination.

WHEREAS, before conducting an actual ex

Customs Examiner Reyes asked passenger Algash
Code to which he responded in the affirmative.

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO._0/7-202< (NAIA)

'E AND DETENTION

ational named Hamdan Algashem, with
Philippine Airiines Flight PR 733 from
bd to non-intrusive inspection by XIP

prred him to Pia DG Reyes, Customs

ramination of his handcarried luggage,
m to submit his e-Travel generated QR
Upon checking the information in the

electronic Customs Baggage Declaration Form (e-CBDF), she noted that the passenger did

not declare anything, and answered “NO” to all the ite

Examiner Reyes further asked passenger Algasher

Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) and the latter

Examiner then invited passenger Algashem to the 4

examination of his handcarried luggage.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger

cnducted by Customs Examiner Reyes which led

c

Philippine Pesos inside his handcarried luggage. A

total amount of One Hundred Eighty-Four Thou

s in the General Declaration. Customs
h if he had prior authorization from the
replied in the negative. The Customs
Arrival Exclusion Room for the physical

Algashem, an actual examination was

to the discovery of several bundles of

\n actual physical count resuited to the
and Pesos (Php184,000.00) in One

Thousand Peso (Php 1,000.00) bills. After the verified counting, the amount of Fifty
Thousand Pesos (Php50,000.00) was returned o passenger Algashem.Held Baggage
Receipt No. 00100008852 was issued for the remaining amount of One Hundred Thirty-Four
Thousand Pesos {Php134,000.00) which was withheld from release for lack of the required

BSP Import Clearance as provided for in BSP Circul

was later on turned over to the In Bond Section, Bz

o

Supervisor Ramon S. Calleja Jr., thru Acting De

and safekeeping.
WHEREAS, on 0Z Septembper 2024, Cu
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,

Old MIA Road, NA omplex

m

< -

No. 1146, series of 2022. Said amount
ggage Assistance Division, for custody

ms Examiner Pia DG Reyes, Fiight
uty Collector for Passenger Service,
and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,

1300 Pasay City

+63 (02) B705-6000, +6397%6767034 | wihw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




submitted their incident report to the District Collector and recommended for the issuance of
Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the s:ibject Philippine currency for violation of

2 o~ oy PR

Seciion 1400 (Misdeciaration) in reiaiion o Sectior) 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure and
- Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral ng
Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-Border

Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions
(updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import or|export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and ather bills of exchange drawn
'in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authgrization by the BSP.

Armmm inte in avrace nf Q{’nrnmonﬁnn

. . . . . .
2 MINNUINILD 1§ wNAVWVCOID W LRIV DI 1IN 1L led !:m". a!! raguire ner “,rlﬁon
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authorization from the BSP; and (b) in case of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration g¢f the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines Using prescribed Currency

Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Distict Collector finds probable cause for the
issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the subject currencies for violation
of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in relation to
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vested by law in this Office, and in compliance
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations| you, together with the representatives of
the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seizg the subject currencies intercepted from
passenger HAMDAN ALQASHEM for violation of [Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April
2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 2p May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653
dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection
Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the fesolution of the seizure case by the Law
Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collectar, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administratiye Order (CAO) No. 10-2020, particula(ly
on the matter of making a return of service and the pubmission of the inventory Report or list
of the articles seized within the period indicated thefein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so

shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention|ipso facto considered null and void and
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative charges and penalties in

L2 S e e tiwwws aw st s e Tane

accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.
SO ORDERED.
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 0 2025  Jarjuary 2025.

ATTY, MARIA YASMIN M. OBAIRS
District Coiiecior, B NAI
Wdy/law/moz

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-4000, +639776767034 | .customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
- DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and crediblé customs administration that uphoi

21 January 2025

MR. MASAHIRO MATSUMOTO
Pearl Garden Hotel
Malate, Manila

Seizure ldentification No. 018-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs.
(Php50,000.00) brought in by
MASAHIRO MATSUMOTO on 25 Oq

Subject :

Dear @ir. Masahiro Matsumoto

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

ds good governance and is among the world's best

(NAIA)

Fifty Thousand Pesos
incoming passenger
tober 2024

by Seizure Identification No. 018-2025

(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Gow
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments; '
Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

ahON~

Kindly send vyour Verfied Position Papi

lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

ings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days
mment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
loms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

r, with pertinent attachments to
toms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOIAO MARTIN S. YERRO IV
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 {02) 8705-6000, +639726767(

34 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF QUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholdq good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION

NO. (/8 - 2025 (NAIA)

-versus-

Fity Thousand Pesos (Php
50,000.00) brought in by incoming

passenger MASAHIRO
MATSUMOTO on 25 October 2024
X X
WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION -

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 25 October 2024, at around 1826H, Masahiro Matsumoto, a
Japanese passenger with Passport No. TT5719491, arrived at Ninoy Aquino International
Airport Terminal 1 on board flight PR 731 from Thailand.

WHEREAS, passenger Matsumoto’s hand-carry baggage underwent a non-
intrusive examination by XIP Operator Mohamad Jonaid Udasan and was referred to
Acting Customs Examiner Jeinalem G. Go for verification.

\WWLIEDEAQC Nuatnrma Evaminar A anlzad Fha nasaanmar if ha had caamnlatad An
VYIS, WUOWVIIO mAGTLHTIUE \OU QO UL Paosuitygn v T Luinpioieuw asi

e-Travel QR Code to which he replied in the affirmative. Upon checking the scanned QR
code, it was noted that the traveler ticked “NO” to all the items in the Currency Declaration.
Customs Examiner explained that a traveler is allpwed to carry only the amount of Fifty
Thousand Pesos (Php 50,000.00) without prior authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng
Pilininas (RSP) and any excess thereof requires an autharization prior ta entry into the
country.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger Masahiro Matsumoto, ESS SAl Chuck
Austria, and ClIS SAI Christian Llovit, the Customs Examiner conducted the physical
examination which vielded One Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 100,000.00). The amount
of Fifty Thousand Pesos (Php 50,000.00) was returned to passenger Matsumoto which
was the total amount allowed to be brought in by ingoming passengers. Thereafter, a Held
Baggage Receipt No. 00100009358 was issued far the excess amount of Fifty Thousand
Pesos (Php 50,000.00). The confiscated Philipping Currency was turned over to Annaliza
L. Reyes of the Baggage Assistance Division, for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 31 October 2024, Custorpns Examiner Jeinalem G. Go, Flight
Supervisor Cyrus Victor V. Go thru Acting Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service] and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
submitted their incident report to the District Collector and recommended for the issuance

of Warrant of Seizure and Deteniion (WSD) of ine
of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Sec
and Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization and
ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 202
Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual ¢
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+53 (02} 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wi

ubject Phiiippine currency for vioiation
tion 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure
Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral
2-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-

bf Regulations on Foreign Exchange

, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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~ Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L.gcal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import pr export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and| other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Phi!ippines in an amount not

o odh o alama m o o

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in case of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratior} of the whole amount brought

into or taken out of the Dhlhpplnoe uelng praehrlhnrl f‘nrronr-y

"o e

Declaration Form (Annex K).” -

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of thie documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deteption against the subiect currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs{Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority |vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passenger MASAHIRO MATSUMOTO for violation of
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernigation and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the
Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Trarsactions (as amended by BSP Circular
Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 Apri| 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and
1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No| 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (lhe New
Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection Division for custody and
safekeeping, pending the resolution of the seizure case by the Law Division, and/or until
ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Siiict compitance wiiin Cusioms Adminisirative Order (CAOD) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention ipso facto considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative

rharace and nonnltice | in annnrdansra uuﬂ'\ ovuohnn 1nvare ris clon onrl rnnulahnno
N1 1Al v\-’\) AL I\a rl\l TLAILINW WY (11 CANANIASE Al I VY 3 1A VY Iy LA~ A4 1 v CENSD I,

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 0 2025 jdnuary 2025

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. t, Kb o
District Collector, BOC-NAIA

Wdy/law/tsy \

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wyvw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
) DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customns administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best

21 January 2025

Messrs. CHEN HSI and CHENG LI-HSUEH
Okada Hotel

Seizure ldentification No. 019-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. One
(Php100,000.00) Philippine Curren

Subject :

{(NAIA)
ndred Thousand Pesos
, seized from outgoing

passengers CHEN HSI and CHENG LI-HSUEH on 05

December 2024
Dear RMessrs. Chen His and Cheng Li-Hsueh

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

by Seizure identification No. 019-2025

(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detentxon is attached for

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture prog
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi

reference.

teedings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Government Prosecutor, Prosecution and

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

GhwhN -

Kindly send your Verified Position Papes{
@amail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

lawdivision.naia

Very truly yours,

BACONG PLINNAS

ms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

with pertinent attachments to
toms.gov.ph.

Old MiIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +6397767670

34 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE

PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT|OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF

CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and Is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-vVersus-

One Hundred Thousand Pesos
(Php100,000.00) Philippine
Currency, seized from outgoing
passengers CHEN HSI and CHENG
Li-HSUEH on 05 December 2024.

X X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 0/9-202-5 __(NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 05 December 2024, [Taiwanese passengers Chen Hsi with
Passport Number 351041595 and Cheng Li-HEueh with Passport Number 360316761
were about io depart for Taipei via fiight BR 272 when they were intercepied at ihe Finai
X-ray Check Area after undergoing a non-intrusive inspection by OTS TSRMS Capa

Joshua.

WHEREAS, passengers Chen Hsi and

Arminar Andankh © il ff\r

H Ch o \
Customs Examiner Shenandcan S. wapnui 107 Y

rarifinntiam

Cheng Li-Hsueh were then referred to

ir ~A i~ | ~rea
erification of their handcarried 1uggage.

Before conducting the physical examination, Cystoms Examiner Capili explained to both

passengers that their handcarried luggages
verification.

will undergo physical examination for

SO s~

WHEREAS, Customs Examiner Capili requested passenger Chen Hsi to submit

an Import Permit from the Bangko Sentral ng
answered “None”. She then invited the passen
the physical examination of his handcarried lugg

WHEREAS, in the presence of the pass
agents on duty at the Arrival Area, Customs
examination of the handcarried luggage of pass:
of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php200,000.4

Pilipinas (BSP) to which passenger. Hsi
ger to the Customs Exclusion Room for
age.

enger, together with the ESS and CIIS
Examiner Capili conducted an actual
enger Hsi which yielded the total amount

Examiner Capili returned the amount of One Hu

0). Atfter the verified counting, Customs
dred Thousand Pesos (Php100,000.00)

to passengers Hsi and Cheng Li-Hsueh, or the|total allowable amount which is allowed
without the BSP Permit, issued Held Baggage Receipt (HBR) No. 00100009617 for the
remaining amount of One Hundred Thousand Pgsos (Php100,000.00) which was later on
turned over to the In Bond Section, Baggage Assistance Division, for safekeeping.

Fight %SSEAS" on 05 Deperpber 2024, Customs Examiner Shenandoah S. Capili,
' visor Inna Angeia C. Mirano thru Acting Deputy Coiiector for P

ngv!ce, Assnst‘ant Dep.ut.y Qollector for Passenger Segrvice;,) ar):d Chief, Arri‘\)/;ng;Z?;ig:nr
Division, submitted their incident report to the District Collector and recommended for the
Issuance of Warrar)t of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the subject Philippine currency
for wo_latlon of Sectuon' 1400 (Misdeclaration) in reJation to Section 1113 (Property Subject
\c Seizure and Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization and Tarif Act {CMTAY and
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1{146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the
Rules on Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complek, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | .customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



Transactions (updated as of Miay 2023), states:

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L¢

“1. Local Currency. A person may import
ook ml Ll PMaillie o lom o PRQUE Py peipauig. yupey | PRSI Sy
Ut Ot Uic l"llillppll 1S, Ul gicouuticaity s
notes and coins, checks, money order ang

in pesos against banks operating in the

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

hcal and Foreign Currencies.

or export, or bring into or take
sister, iegal tender Philipping
| other bills of exchange drawn
Philippines in an amount not

exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned lim
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in ¢
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratior

into or taken out of the Philippines

t chall require: (a) prior written
tase of Physical cross-border -

n of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Djstrict Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Detantion against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customg Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority] vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,|and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are |hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passengers CHEN HSI and CHENG LI-HSUEH for violation
of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modeinization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the
Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Trapsactions (as amended by BSP Circular
Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and
1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act N¢. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New
Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to|the Collection Division for custody and
safekeeping, pending the resoiution of the seizufe case by the Law Division, and/or untii
ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of se ice and the submission of the Inventory

. . . iey - . . e e e ae . .
iz with arihA indiratand tharain ic likewies diractad
Report or list of the articles seized within the peripa inGicaied inerein, 13 HKSWISS GIrSticu.

Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizire and Detention ipsp facto cc.)n.sider.ed
null and void and shall subject the defaulting ¢fficer to the appropna’ge administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existin laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 0 2025 , January 2025.

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. OBRAAIGERMARA o

Wdylaw/eyllV

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | L vww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE
DEPARTMENT O

HILIPPINES
FINANCE

CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best

21 January 2025

Mr. PING-FENG CHENG

Redoorz NAIA Hotel
Manila
Subject: Seizure Identification No. 020-202

(NAIA)

Repubilic of the Philippines vs. One Hundred Thousand Pesos
(Php100,000.00) Philippine Pesos, intercepted from a traveler

named PING-FENG CHENG on 14
Baggage Receipt No. 00100009336

Dear Mr. Ping-Feng Cheng

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

ctober 2024, under Held

by Seizure Identification No. 020-2025

(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the Disfrict Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi

reference.

edings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Govemment Prosecutor, Prosecution and

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission:
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

PR WN -

Kindly send your Verified Position Paper,

lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cus

oms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

with pertinent attachments to

toms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

BACONG PuIPOIAS

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767(

34 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE P

HILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphold$ good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

One Hundred Thousand
(Php100,000.00) Philippine Pesos,
intercepted from a traveler named
PING-FENG CHENG on 14 October
2024, under Held Baggage Receipt
No. 00100009336

X X

WARRANT OF SEIZUR

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 14 October 2024, the carny
named Ping-Feng Cheng, holder of Chinese Pass

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 0Z0-202X (NAIA)

E AND DETENTION

-on baggage of a Taiwanese traveler
port No. 311443771 on board flight BR

Mohamad Jonaid Udasan. The traveler and his agcompanied baggage were referred by

277 from Taiwan, underwent a non-intrusive in{pection conducted by XIP Inspector

ESS SA1 Muhammad Benito and ClIS SA1 Christian Paul Liovit to the Customs Examiner

for physical examination.

WHEREAS, the Customs Examiner explain
showed a bundle of bills inside his bag. When ¢
replied in the negative. In the accomplished eleq
Form (e-CBDF) of the traveler, it was revealed thaf
in the General Document.

WHEREAS, before proceeding with the

ed to the traveler that the X-ray image
sked if he had money to declare, he
tronic Customs Baggage Declaration
Cheng answered “NO” to all the items

examination, the Customs Examiner

explained to the traveler that he should have with him an original copy of the prior

authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipina
Philippine Peso with him exceeds Fifty Thousand
excess amount will be confiscated. The physical

Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php 200,000.00)

WHEREAS, after the verified counting, th
Pesos (Php 100,000.00) was held in-bond due to

s (BSP) for Philippine Currency if the
Pesos (Php 50,000.00), otherwise the
count yielded the total amount of Two

s amount of One Hundred Thousand
the traveler's failure to present a prior

authorization from the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinaf (BSP). The remaining One Hundred

Thousand Pesos were returned to the traveler
issued a Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100009334

d his companion. The traveler was

WHEREAS, the confiscated Philippine not

s were turned over to Annaliza Reyes

of the In-bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division for custody and safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 02 January 2025, Custom$ Examiner Sheila May V. Asis, Flight
Supervisor Reginaldo Z. Castaneda thru Acting Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service| and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
submitted their incident report to the District Collegtor and recommended for the issuance
of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the subject Philippine currency for violation

of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Se

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex

ion 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure

, 1300 Pasay City

+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wivw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



and Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization anag

Tariff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral

ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-

Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

[ Py 3
Section 4.

-h

“1. Local Currency. A person may import

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

PR T e S PN

PRprS BN Smoem I H
cai ai igin Cuirencies.

br export, or bring into or take

out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine

notes and coins, checks, money order and

in pescs against banks operating in the

exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior auf

other bills of exchange drawn

Dhilinninae in an amniint nnt
-4 ouurl'uulvu ER T WA S LANIINILRI L VNI

horization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in case of Physical cross-border

transfer of Philippine currency, declaratior]
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of th
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Di
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Dete
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulation
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,
representatives of the concerned offices, are

of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

e documents submitted and applicable
strict Collector finds probable cause for
tion against the subject currencies for
on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

vested by law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject

currencies intercepted from passenger PING FENG CHENG for violation of Sections 117

and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and T
Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions (
dated 18 Aprii 2013, 874 dated 08 Aprii 2015; 522
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated
Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection
pending the resolution of the seizure case by the L
District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admin

ariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of
as amended by BSP Circular Nos- 794
dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank
Division for custody and safekeeping,
aw Division, and/or until ordered by the

strative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,

particularly on the matter of making a return of seryice and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizyre and Detention ipso facto considered

null and void and shall subiect the defaulting o
charges and penalties in accordance with existing

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 20 202,5 J

ATTY.MARIA YASMIN M. OBlide

Way/iawseyiiv

fficer to the appropriate administrative
laws, rules and regulations.

anuary 2025.

District Collector, Bf v

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




DEPARTMENT O

A modernized and credible customs administraticn that uphol

BUREAU OF ¢

'ds good governance and is among the world's best

HILIPPINES
FINANCE

-USTOMS

21 January 2025

MR. TSVETELIN TSVVETELINOV TSVETKOV
No. 5382 General Luna
Makati

Subject: Seizure Identification No. 021-2025

-

(NAIA)

Republic of the Philippines vs. Fifty-Nine Thousand Pesos

(Php59,000.00) brought in by inco;
TSVETELINOV TSVETKOV on 21

Dear MNir. Tsvetelin Tsvetelinov Tsvetkov

This refers to the seized goods which is covered

ing passenger TSVETELIN

vember 2024

by Seizure Identification No. 021-2025

(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Veri
from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Go
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cu
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

abhON=

Kindly send vyour Verified Position Pap
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOLFO MARTIN S. YERRO IV
Officer-on-Case

reference.

ings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days
mment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
oms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

r, with pertinent attachments fto

mplex, 1300 Pasay City

034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph



REPUBLIC OF THE P

HILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OH FINANCE

BUREAU OF QUSTOMS ‘
A modernized and credible customs administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best Q B
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION

-versus-
Fifty-Nine Thousand Pesos
(Php59,000.00) brought in by

incoming passenger TSVETELIN
TSVETELINOV TSVETKOV on 21
November 2024

X

X

WARRANT OF SEIZUR

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 21 November 2024, at

NO. _02/-202< (NAIA)

\E AND DETENTION

round 0924H, Tsvetelin Tsvetelinov

Tsvetkov, a male Bulgarian passenger with Pasgport No. 38809983, arrived at Ninoy

)

Aquino International Airport Terminal 1 from Dubai, United Arab Emirates, on board

Philippine Airlines flight PR 659.

WHEREAS, passenger Tsvetelin Tsvetelin
Desk for Currency Declaration which prompted the

pv Tsvetkov approached the Customs
referral of the said traveler to Customs

Examiner Minette Elizabeth R. Bermundo for verification.

WHEREAS, Mr. Tsvetkov presented |
Bermundo wherein it was noted that passenger
except number 1 which pertains to “Philippine
Instrument in excess of Php50,000.00". Customs|
allowed to carry only the amount of Php 50,000.(
Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) and any excess
to entry into the country.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passe

is E-Travel to Customs Examiner
Tsevetkov answered “No” to all items
Currency and/or Philippine Monetary
Examiner explained that a traveler is
DO without prior authorization from the
thereof requires an authorization prior

ger Tsvetkov, ESS SAll Alejandro

Trespeces, and Flight Supervisor Gaylord Ventura, Customs Examiner Bermundo
conducted the physical examination which yielded One Hundred Nine Thousand Pesos
(Php109,000.00). The amount of Php50,000.00 jwas returned to passenger Tsvetkov
representing the total amount allowed to be brought in by incoming passengers.
Thereafter, a Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020025 was issued for the excess amount
of Fifty-Nine Thousand Pesos (Php59,000.00). The confiscated Philippine Currency was

turned over to Annaliza L. Reyes of the In-Bond |
safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum for the [
November 2024, Customs Examiner Minette
Supervisor Gaylord Hilario C. Ventura thru Atty.
Operations Division, Mark Jhon O. Almase, H
Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M.
Passenger Service, recommended for the issuang
(WSD) against the amount of Php 59,000.00 for|
Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernization
Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146, se
the Rules on Cross-Border Transfer of Local and

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comple
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

Unit, Baggage Assistance Division, for

District Collector, this Port, dated 26
Elizabeth R. Bermundo and Flight
Danilo M. Campos Jr., Chief, Arrival
h.D., Assistant Deputy Collector for
Mama-o, Acting Deputy Collector for
e of Warrant of Seizure and Detention
violation of Section 117 in relation to
and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Bangko

HES of 2022, entitled “ Amendments to

oreign Currencies”.

, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

pof Regulations on Foreign Exchange

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of L.

cal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import or export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and coins, checks, money order and|other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not

exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior au

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limi
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in ¢
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratior
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of tH
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Di

the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deteg

violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulation
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,
representatives of the concerned offices, are
currencies intercepted from passenger TSVET]

horization by the BSP.

 shall require: (a) prior written
ase of Physical cross-border
of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

e documents submitted and applicable
strict Collector finds probable cause for -
tion against the subject currencies for
on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
Meodernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

vested by law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject
ELIN TSVETELINOV TSVETKOV for

violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Section

4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Excha
Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated Q

nge Transactions (as amended by BSP
8 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016

and 1146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New

Central Bank Act); and to turn over the same to

the Collection Division for custody and

safekeeping, pending the resolution of the seizuré¢ case by the Law Division, and/or until

ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admin
particularly on the matter of making a return of sen
Report or list of the articles seized within the perig
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizd
null and void and shall subject the defaulting o
charges and penalties in accordance with existing

SO ORDERED.

istrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
yice and the submission of the Inventory
d indicated therein, is likewise directed. _
re and Detention ijpso facto considered
fficer to the appropriate administrative
laws, rules and regulations.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 0 2025 -, JTnuary 2025.

ATTY.

WdyAlaw/tsy

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comples
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

¢, 1300 Pasay City

pww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphojds good governance and is among the world’s bast

21 January 2025

MR. JAEMIN JEONG
Okada Hotel
Pasay City

Subject: Seizure ldentification No. 022-2025 (NAIA)
Republic of the Philippines vs. Twp Hundred Fifty Thousand
Pesos (Php250,000.00) brought in by incoming passenger
JAEMIN JEONG on 26 November 2G24

' Dear Mr. Jaemin Jeong

This refers to the seized goods which is covered| by Seizure Identification No. 022-2025
(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the District Collector, this Port. A copy of the
Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for [reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture p
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days
from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Govemment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Customs, Port Area, Manila, o discuss the
following:

ings for the aforementioned seized

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

aRhON=

Kindly send vyour Verified Position Papi, with periinent attachments to
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@customs.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOLFQ MARTIN S. YERRO IV
Officer-on-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE HILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible custormns administration that upholds good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-versus-

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos
(Php 250,000.00) brought in by
incoming  passenger JAEMIN
JEONG on 26 November 2024

X

X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _0ZZ2- 2025 (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 26 November 2024, Kd
Passport Number M900V9928 arrived at Ninoy A
on board flight KE 623 from South Korea.

rean passenger Jaemin Jeong with
\quino International Airport Terminal 1

WHEREAS,‘ Jeong’s hand-carried b
examination by XIP Operator SG Il Edgardo
Examiner Kate Betheline T. Badon for physical in

WILIEDEAC m~anannsar [ 7Y [P
VVI IO, yaaacugcl ua\,nuu vcuny

Customs Examiner Badon. It was noted that the
the General Declaration. Subsequently, Custom
Jeong if he had anything to declare to which he rg

and ESS Customs Examlner Badon conducted t
an amount of Three Hundred Thousand Pesos
Badon explained that a traveler is allowed to ca
without prior authorization from the Bangko Sent
thereof requires an authorization prior to entry
50,000.00 was returned to the passenger repre
brought in by incoming passengers.

pre

riano and was referred to Customs
pection.

%gage underwent a non-intrusive

ménd  hin C_Trauval hD O to
IUQUIILUU IIIO I_‘IIGVGI XN W

traveler answered “NO” to all items in
s Examiner Badon asked passenger
sponded in the negative.

A
ue

Jeang and representatives from CIIS
he physical exammatlon which yielded
[Php 300,000.00). Customs Examiner
rry only the amount of Php 50,000.00
ral ng Pilipinas (BSP) and any excess
into the country. The amount of Php
enting the total amount allowed to be

Theredfter, a Held Baggage Receipt No.

00100009550 was issued to Jaemin Jeong for the excess amount of Two Hundred Fifty
Thousand Pesos (Php 250,000.00). The confiscgted Philippine Currencies were turned

over to Annaliza Reyes of the In-Bond Unit, B
safekeeping.

WHEREAS, on 21 November 2024, Custo
Flight Supervisor Ilvan Paolo B. Durana thru A

gage Assistance Division (BAD), for

ms Examiner Kate Betheline T. Badon
cting Deputy Collector for Passenger

Service, Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service, and Chief, Arrival Operation

Division, submitied their incident report to the Disi|

rict Coilector and recommended for the

issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the subject Philippine currency

for violation of Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in rel
to Seizure and ?orfefture) of the Customs Mod

ation to Section 1113 (Property Subject
ernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) and

Bangko Sentral ng thpmas (BSP) Clrcular No 1146 Sen'es of 2022-Amendments to the

lam A T rmmmafan o ol el

o~ o 4

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02} 8705-6000, +639776767034 | W

u.n e o s

t, 1300 Pasay City

ww.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual lof Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Ldcal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import pr export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and Coins, Checks, money order and other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the [Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior authorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit shall require: (a) prior written
autherization from the BSP; and (b) in gase of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaratior of the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines |using prescribed Currency
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deteption against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs|Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority|vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules, |and regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are |hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passenger JAEMIN JEONG for violation of Sections 117 and
1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act| Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations
on Foreign Exchange Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April
2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 Auglist 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022),
and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn
over the same to the Collection Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the
resolution of the seizure case by the Law Divisipn, and/or until ordered by the District
Coiiecior, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Adminjstrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of seryice and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.

. . . . . .
+r an chall ranAdar thia \AWarrant Af Qaisiirea and Natantinn inan forntn nancidarad
F&i!ure 1487 dC SC Snaw FenGer tnis vvarrant &r seizyre and veienten 1o’ 1allU VOnisiGeiTl

null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations.
SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 20 2025, January 2025. .

AR ERALL
ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. G, JOSHNAA]
District Collector, ROC-NAIA

Wdy/law/tsy

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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DEPARTMENT O]

BUREAU OF

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphold

b

HILIPPINES

- FINANCE
LUSTOMS

¥s good governance and is among the world’s best

21 January 2025

MR. HIROMICHI KUBO
No given address
By posting at the bulletin board

Seizure Identification No. 023-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. One
Pesos (Php150,000.00) Philippine (

Subject :

(NAIA)
» Hundred Fifty Thousand
Lurrency, intercepted from

departing Japanese traveler HIRORICH! KUBO under Held

Baggage Receipt No. 00100009583
Dear Mr. Hiromichi Kubo

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the Disti

by Seizure Identification No. 023-2025
fict Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

eference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture progeedings for the aforementioned seized
goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Gove
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cust
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

R LON -

Kindly send your Verified Position Pape

lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cus

ment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
pms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

, with pertinent attachments to
oms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

59 Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676703

84 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




"

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphpids good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _U23-202S (NAIA)

-versus-

One Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos
(Php150,000.00) Philippine
Currency, intercepted from
departing Japanese traveler
HIROMICHI KUBO under Heid
Baggage Receipt No. 00100009583
X X

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 04 December 2024, a male Japanese traveler named Hiromichi

Kubo, hoider of Passport with Number 715686501, was about {o depart for Tokyo, Japan
on Philippine Airlines Flight PR 432.

WHEREAS, his handcarried luggage was subjected to non-intrusive inspection by
TSRMS Laurin Pedro of the Office for Transportation Securlty (OTS) at the Final X-ray

Check Area and was referred to Customs Exaniiner Shenandoah S. Caplin for phy’Sucal
examination.

WHEREAS, before conducting an actual examination of his handcarried luggage,
Customs Examiner Capili explained to the passenger that his handcarried luggage will
Undnmn nhvema! examination. Further, she asked passenger Kubho to show his Bangko

Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Permit, to which the | ter replled ‘None”. Customs Examiner
Capili then invited passenger Kubo to the Exclusion Room for the physical examination
of his handcarried luggage in the presence of |SAl Noroden Tomiara and CIIS COS
George Bataican.

WHEREAS, the physical count conducted py Customs Examiner Capili yielded the
undeclared Philippine Currency in the total amqunt of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos
(Php200,000.00). After the verified counting and|inventory, the amount of Php50,000.00
was returned to passenger Kubo and the rempining amount of Php150,000.00 was
withheld from release and Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100009583 was issued. The said
amount was then turned over to the In Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division, for
custody and safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 01 December 2024, Customs Examiner
Shenandoah S. Capili, Flight Supervisor Alexander Diaz, thru Atty. Manuel O. Zurbito, Jr.,
Acting Chief, Departurei Operations Division, iViark Jhon O. Aimase, Assisiant Deputy
Collector for Passenger Service, and Norsalem Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy Collector
for Passenger Service, reported to the District Caojlector the interception of the amount of
P150,000.00 from departing passenger Hiromichi Kubo and recommended for the
issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the said amount for violation of

ection 117 in relation to Section 1113 of the LCustoms Modsrnization and Tarift Act

(CMTA), and BSP Circular No. 1146, series of 2022, referring to the Amendments to the
Rules on Cross Border Transfer of Local and Forgign Currencies.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | .customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual |of Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Lodal and Foreign Currencies.

“1. Local Currency. A person may import gr export, or bring into or take
out of the Philippines, or electronically transfer, legal tender Philippine
notes and Coins, Checks, money order and [other bills of exchange drawn
in pesos against banks operating in the Philippines in an amount not
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior auttorization by the BSP.

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limit| shall require: (a) prior written
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in chse of Physical cross-border
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration|of the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines using prescribed Currency Declaration

Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA District Collector finds probable cause for
the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deteption against the subject currencies for
violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulation$ on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs|Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority|vested by law in this Office, and in
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules, fand regulations, you, together with the
representatives of the concerned offices, are |hereby ordered to seize the subject
currencies intercepted from passenger HIROMICHI KUBO for violation of Sections 117
and 1113 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of
Regulations on Foreign Exchange Transactions (as amended by BSP Circular Nos. 794
dated 18 April 2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated
26 May 2022), and Republic Act No. 7653 dated|14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank
Act); and to turn over the same to the Collection Division for custody and safekeeping,
pending the resolution of the seizure case by the Llaw Division, and/or until ordered by the
pistrict Coiiecior, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Adminjstrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
particularly on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory
Report or list of the articles seized within the pericd indicated therein, is likewise directed.

C i h thie \Anrrant aizi{ira anAd Natantinn inen fantn nancidarad
H a:!ure tC dO SC Sy .8!! rende." [t vAvananL Cf S\.us. 10 cniu woluniuun ool ialllo CONSIGCICU

null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing|laws, rules and regulations.
SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City JAN 2 0 2026 jdnyary 2025,

ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. UBRMADGAma
District Collector, .! C-NAl

WdyAaw/eyiV

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE
DEPARTMENT

BUREAU OF

HILIPPINES

OF FINANCE
CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphcjd

gooed governance and is among the world's best

21 January 2025

MR. XIN DAI

Cagayan de Oro Misamis
Insufficient address

By posting at the bulletin board

Seizure Identification No. 024-202
Republic of the Philippines
(Php50,000.00) intercepted from in
on 27 November 2024 at Terminal 1

Subject :

Dear Mir. Xin Dai

This refers to the seized goods which is covered
(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the Dis
Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for

(NAIA)
Fity Thousand Pesos
ing Chinese traveler XIN DAI

by Seizure Identification No. 024-2025
rict Collector, this Port. A copy of the
reference.

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verifi
from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Gow

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pr(%eed

Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cus

following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settlement.

ahON=

Kindly send vyour
lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cu

Verified Position Paper,

ings for the aforementioned seized
Position Paper within seven (7) days
srmment Prosecutor, Prosecution and
toms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

-

with pertinent attachments to
stoms.gov.ph.

Very truly yours,

ATTY. TEODOLFO MARTIN S. YERRO IV
Officerfon-Case

Old MIA Road, NAIA CoJlnplex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767

D34 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

i
-

A modernized and credible customs administration that ughol

UREAU OF QUSTOMS

good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

-versus-
Fifty Thousand Pesos
(Php50,000.00) intercepted from

incoming Chinese traveler XiN DAl
on 27 November 2024 at Terminal 1
X

X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. _02¢- 20ZS (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander
ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 21 August 2024, Chines
Number EJ7680064 arrived at Ninoy Aquino Inte
flight PR 331 from China.

WHEREAS, Dai's carry-on baggage unde
XIP Operator Mohamad Jonaid Udasan and was r
Kieth G. Palacio for physical inspection.

- WHEREAS, since passenger Xin Dai fail
Customs Examiner Palacio instructed the passe
Baggage Declaration Form (CBDF). It was noted
items in the CBDF, except for ltem No. 1 which
excess of Php 50,000.00. Customs Examiner Pal3
to carry only the amount of Php50,000.00 withot
Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) and any excess thereof]
into the country.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger

e passenger Xin Dai with Passport
rnational Airport Terminal 1 on board

rwent a non-intrusive examination by
eferred to Customs Examiner Maedine

d to present his e-Travel QR Code,
ger to manually fill-out the Customs
that the traveler answered “NO” to all
pertains to the Philippine Currency in
cio explained that a traveler is allowed
it prior authorization from the Bangko
requires an authorization prior to entry

Dai and representatives from CIIS and

ESS, Customs Examiner Palacio conducted the physical examination which yielded an

amount of One Hundred Thousand Pesos

(Php100,000.00). The amount of

Php50,000.00 was returned to the passenger repr:

senting the total amount allowed to be

brought in by incoming passengers. Thereafter, a Held Baggage Receipt No.
00100008762 was issued to Xin Dai for the excess amount of Fifty Thousand Pesos
(Php50,000.00). The confiscated Philippine Currencies were turned over to Kate Badon
of the In-Bond Unit, Baggage Assistance Division (BAD), for safekeeping.

WHEREAS, in a Memorandum dated 27 November 2024 for the District Collector,
this Port, Customs Examiner Maedine Kieth G. Pglacio and Acting Flight Supervisor lvan
Paolo Durana, thru Atty. Danilo M. Campos Jr., Ghief, Arrival Operations Division, Mark
Jhon O. Almase, Ph.D., Assistant Deputy Collectof for Passenger Service, and Norsalem
Raymond M. Mama-o, Acting Deputy Collector for|Passenger Service, recommended for
the issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention against the amount of Php50,000.00
for violation of Section 117 in relation to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Modernization
and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Bangko Sentral ng Piljpinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146, series
of 2022, entitled “ Amendments to the Rules on Cross-Border Transfer of Local and
Foreign Currencies”.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

, 1300 Pasay City

vw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), states:

Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of La

“1. Local Currency. A person may import
out of the Philippines, or electronically tra
notes and coins, checks, money order and
in pesos against banks operating in the
exceeding Php50,000.00 without prior auf

Amounts in excess of aforementioned limi
authorization from the BSP; and (b) in ¢
transfer of Philippine currency, declaration
into or taken out of the Philippines
Declaration Form (Annex K).”

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of th
customs laws, rules and regulations, the NAIA Di

the issuance of the Warrant of Seizure and Deteg

violation of Section 4 of the Manual of Regulation
relation to Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority
compliance with applicable customs laws, rules,
representatives of the concerned offices, are

currencies intercepted from passenger XIN DA fq

of Regulations on Foreign Exchange

cal and Foreign Currencies.

Dr export, or bring into or take
insfer, legal tender Philippine
other bills of exchange drawn
Philippines in an amount not
horization by the BSP.

 shall require: (a) prior written
ase of Physical cross-border
of the whole amount brought
using prescribed Currency

e documents submitted and applicable
strict Collector finds probable cause for
tion against the subject currencies for
on Foreign Exchange Transactions, in
Medernization and Tariff Act (CMTA).

vested by law in this Office, and in
and regulations, you, together with the
hereby ordered to seize the subject
pr violation of Sections 117 and 1113 of

the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on

Foreign Exchange Transactions (as amended by

BSP Circular Nos. 794 dated 18 April

2013, 874 dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and 1146 dated 26 May 2022),
and Republic Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New Central Bank Act); and to turn

over the same to the Collection Division for ¢

istody and safekeeping, pending the

resolution of the seizure case by the Law Division, and/or until ordered by the District

Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Admin

strative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020,
rice and the submission of the Inventory

particularly on the matter of making a return of sen
Report or list of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed.
Failure to do so shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention ijpso factfo considered
null and void and shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriate administrative
charges and penalties in accordance with existing|laws, rules and regulations.

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 8 2025 jdnuary 2025.

|

La

MARIA YASHMIN . HRAAs)

b i‘mﬁ“-ha *

District Collector, BOC-NAIA

:6

o

ATTY.

Wdy/aw/sy

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wy

, 1300 Pasay City

vw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PH

ILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphol

USTOMS

good governance and Is among the world's best

21 January 2025

MR. MASAKI YAMAGAMI
Okada Manila Hotel

Seizure Identification No. 025-2025
Republic of the Philippines vs. Three
Thousand Japanese Yen (JPY3,480

Subject :

[NAIA)
Million Four Hundred Eighty
,000.00) intercepted from a

male Japanese traveler MASAKI YAMAGAMI on 04 December

2024, under Held Baggage Receipt N¢.

Dear Mr. Masaki Yamagami

This refers to the seized goods which is covered &
(NAIA) issued on January 20, 2025 by the Di

00100020036

by Seizure Identification No. 025-2025
ct Collector, this Port. A copy of the

Warrant of Seizure and Detention is attached for reference.

As part of the on-going seizure and forfeiture pro

ings for the aforementioned seized

goods, you are hereby directed to submit a Verified| Position Paper within seven (7) days

from receipt hereof, copy fumished the Gove
Litigation Division, Legal Service, Bureau of Cust
following:

Issues of the Case;

Proposed Stipulation and Admission;
Arguments;

Exhibits; and

Possibility of settiement.

QRN =

Kindly send your Verified Position Paper.

lawdivision.naia@gmail.com/naia-boc.cares@cust

Very truly yours,

Old MIA Road, NAIA Comg
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +63977676703

ment Prosecutor, Prosecution and

ms, Port Area, Manila, to discuss the

with pertinent attachments to

plex, 1300 Pasay City

3 | www.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

DEPARTMENT OR

FINANCE

BUREAU OF QUSTOMS

A modernized and credibie customs administration that uphold$ good governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
-vVersus-

Three Million Four Hundred Eighty
Thousand Japanese Yen
(JPY3,480,000.00), intercepted
from a male Japanese traveler
MASAKI YAMAGARMI on 04
December 2024, under Held
Baggage Receipt No.
00100020036.

X X

SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
NO. 025-2025 (NAIA)

WARRANT OF SEIZURE AND DETENTION

TO: The District Commander

ESS-CPD, NAIA District Office

WHEREAS, on 04 December 2024, the cali

ry-on baggage of a Japanese traveler

named Masaki Yamagami with Passport Number T1]2825245 arrived on board flight PR 411

from Japan. The hand-carried luggage underwent
XIP Inspector Mohamad Jonaid Udasan, and, the
Jewel Iris G. Abuejela for physical examination.

WHEREAS, before the hand-carried luggag

non-intrusive inspection conducted by
eafter, referred to Customs Examiner

e underwent the physical examination,

Customs Examiner Abuejela asked passenger Yamagami if he completed the E-Travel. It

was noted that in the electronic Customs Baggage [
responded “NO” in the General Document.

WHEREAS, in the presence of passenger Ya

Declaration Form (e-CBDF), the traveler

agami, the initial check of the baggage

yielded bundles of Japanese Yen. The Customs Expminer, together with ESS Chuckie Rei

Austria and Flight Supervisor Michelle Ann Unatala
room for the physical examination of the baggage.

invited the traveler into the exclusion

WHEREAS, the physical count conducted by Customs Examiner Abuejela found a
total amount of Five Million Japanese Yen (JPY5,000,000.00) which is equivalent to Thirty
Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Five US Dollars (USD 32,995.00) based on the
published exchange rate of JPY to USD by the Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas.

WHEREAS, after the verified counting of the foreign currency, it was explained by the
Customs Examiner to the traveler that non-declaration of Foreign Currency in excess of Ten

Thousand US Dollars (USD 10,000.00) or equivale
Three Million Four-Hundred Eighty Thousand Ja
confiscated from traveler Yamagami in violation of
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA) in relation to
bearing the subject Amendments to the Rules on Cra
Currencies. The amount of One Million Five Hundreqg
1,520,000.00) was returned to the traveler.

currency will be confiscated. A total of
banese Yen (JPY 3,480,000.00) was
Sections 117 and 1113 of the Customs
BSP Circular No. 1146 series of 2022
ss Border Transfer of Local and Foreign
Twenty Thousand Japanese Yen (JPY

WHEREAS, Held Baggage Receipt No.001L(’)0020036 was issued for the excess

amount of Three Million Four-Hundred Eighty Thous
The confiscated currency was then turned over to |
Assistance Division for safekeeping.

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wy

nd Japanese Yen (JPY 3,480,000.00).
Hamimah Mangondaya of the Baggage

1300 Pasay City

bw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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WHEREAS, on 13 December 2024, Custom$ Examiner Jewel Iris G. Abuejela, Flight
Supervisor Michelle Ann M. Untalan thru Acting Deputy Collector for Passenger Service,
Assistant Deputy Collector for Passenger Service| and Chief, Arrival Operation Division,
submitted their incident report to the District Collector and recommended for the issuance of
Warrant of Seizure and Detention (WSD) of the subject Philippine currency for violation of
Section 1400 (Misdeclaration) in relation to Sectior] 1113 (Property Subject to Seizure and
Forfeiture) of the Customs Modernization and Tarjff Act (CMTA) and Bangko Sentral ng
Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146 Series of 2022-Amendments to the Rules on Cross-Border
Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Manual gf Regulations on Foreign Exchange
Transactions (updated as of May 2023), is instructive and authoritative, and provides that:

“Section 4. Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Currencies.

XXX XXX

2. Foreign Currency. Any person whd brings into or takes out of the
Philippines foreign currency, as well as other foreign currency
denominated bearer monetary instrumients in excess of US$10,000.00
or its equivalent is required to declare the whole amount brought
into or taken out of the Philippines using the prescribed Currency
Declaration Form.” (Underline for empphasis)

WHEREAS, after a careful evaluation of the documents submitted and applicable
customs laws, rules, and regulations, the NAIA District Collector found probable cause for the

issuance of Warrant of Seizure and Detention again
Section 117 of the Customs Modernization and Ta
Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1146, series of 2022,
Cross-Border Transfer of Local and Foreign Curreng

st the subject currencies for violation of
iff Act (CMTA), and Bangko Sentral ng
entitled, “Amendments to the Rules on

1es

WHEREFORE, by virtue of the authority vest
with applicable customs laws, rules, and regulation

d by law in this Office, and in compliance
, You, together with the representatives

of the concerned offices, are hereby ordered to seize¢ the subject currencies intercepted from
incoming passenger MASAKI YAMAGAWM! for violgtion of Section 117 and Section 1113 of
the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act, Section 4 of the Manual of Regulations on Foreign
Exchange Transactions (as amended by BSP Circyilar Nos. 794 dated 18 April 2013, 874
dated 08 April 2015; 922 dated 23 August 2016 and [1 146 dated 26 May 2022), and Republic
Act No. 7653 dated 14 June 1993 (The New CentralBank Act); and to turn over the same to
the Collection Division for custody and safekeeping, pending the resolution of the seizure
case by the Law Division, and/or until ordered by the District Collector, this Port.

Strict compliance with Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No.10-2020, particularly
on the matter of making a return of service and the submission of the Inventory Report or list
of the articles seized within the period indicated therein, is likewise directed. Failure to do so
shall render this Warrant of Seizure and Detention joso facto considered null and void and
shall subject the defaulting officer to the appropriatel administrative charges and penalties in
accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations

SO ORDERED.
BOC-NAIA, Pasay City, JAN 2 0 2025 | January 2025,

';,g,v;!!»v

ATTY.MARIA YASMIN M. RN\ Bl

District Collector, BOC-NAIA

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | wivw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customns administration that upholds dood governance and is among the world’s best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION

NO. £022%-222X (NAIA)

-Versus-

One (1) Deer Horn brought in by
SHIRNIE JOHN BATOON
GERONIMO on 11 October 2024
and held in custody under Held
Baggage Receipt No. 0010002407.
X X

DECISION

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture prqceedings instituted against the above-
described article for violation of Section 117 in relation to Section 1113(f) of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Sectiops 11 and 27 (i) of Republic Act 9147,
otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources Consegrvation and Protection Act.

A cursory review of the entire records of the instant seizure and forfeiture case
reveals the following antecedents, to wit:

1.

On 11 October 2024, Shirnie John Baty
Passport No. P9775255A, arrived at N
Flight PX010 from Papua, New Guinea,

Passenger Geronimo’s checked-in bag
examination by XIP Inspector Mohan
referred him to Customs Examiner

verification of the contents.

Before conducting an actual physi

bon Geronimo, a Filipino and holder of
AIA Terminal 1 on board Air Niuguini

jage passed through the non-intrusive
1ad Jonaid Udasan, who, thereafter,
Minette Elizabeth R. Bermundo for

al examination, Customs Examiner

Bermundo requested passenger Geronimo to scan his e-Travel Code, but
passenger Geronimo admitted that hg did not fill out the same. She then
requested passenger Geronimo to [accomplish the Customs Baggage
Declaration, wherein she noted that the passenger answered “No” to all the
items in the General Declaration except for item 12.

Customs Examiner Bermundo conducted an actual examination of the check-
in baggage of passenger Geronimo whiich yielded one (1) Deer Horn. When
asked if he had an Import Permit from the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) to transport the said Deer Horn to the Philippines,
Mr. Geronimo failed to present any.

The Deer Horn was withheld from rele@se and Customs Examiner Bermundo
issued Held Baggage Receipt No. 0010002407 to passenger Geronimo, and
then turned it over to the In Bond Seclion, Baggage Assistance Division, for
custody and safekeeping.

In a Memorandum dated 18 October 2024 for the District Collector, this Port,
Minette Elizabeth R. Bermundo, Customs Examiner, and Gaylord Hilario C.
Ventura, Flight Supervisor, thru Atty. [Danilo M. Campos, Jr., Chief, Arrival
Operations Division, and Norsalem Raymond M. Mama-o, Deputy Collector for

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1B00 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.tustoms.gav.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




DISCUSSION:

being supported by the corresponding cleara
Environment and Natural Resources (DENR), vio

i
!
i
1
!

Passenger Service, reported the incidént and recommended for the issuance
of Warrant of Seizure and Detention agginst the one (1) Deer Horn for violation

of Section 117 in relation to Section 11

13 of the Customs Modernization and

Tariff Act (CMTA), and Republic Act (RA) No. 9147 entitled “Wildlife Resources
Conservation and Protection Act” for lack of Import Permit to import the subject

article.

At this juncture, it bears stressing that the importation of the subject article, not

nces required by the Department of

ates Sections 11 and 27 (i) of Republic

Act No. 9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife Resources Conservation and Protection

Act.

Sections 11 and 27 (i) of RA 9147 provides:

“Section 11. Exportation and/or i
species may be exported to or importe

be authorized by the Secretary or t

portation of Wildlife. Wildiife
from another country as ma

e _designated representative,

subject to strict compliance with the provisions of this Act and rules

and requlations promuigated pursuant thereto. Provided, that the
recipient of the wildlife is technically and fimancially capable to maintain it.

Section 27. lllegal acts. — Unless ¢therwise allowed in accordance
with this Act, it shall be uniawful for any %erson to willfully or knowingly
exploit wildlife resources and their habifats, or undertake the following

acts:
X X X XXX

(i) Transporting of wildlife.

XXX X XX

All wildlife, its derivatives or by-pro

ucts, and all paraphernalia, toots

and conveyances used in connection with violations of this Act, shall be
ipso facto forfeited in favor of the government x x x. The apprehending
agency shall immediately cause the transfer of all wildlife that have been
seized or recovered to the nearest Wildlife Rescue Center of the Department

in the area.” (Underscoring and emphasis

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Customs

relation to Section 119 of the Customs Mode
instructive and authoritative, to wit:

“9.3 If the subject shipment in

established to be prohibited, the
forfeited in favor of the government,

upplied)

Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
rnization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are

bolved has been sufficiently
same shall be ipso facto

“Section 119. Restricted importation and exportation. — Except
when authorized by law or regulation, the importation or exportation

of the following restricted goods are

Any other goods whose im

®

prohibited:

ortation and exportation are

restricted.”

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.qustoms.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph




WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the Custon
provides that:

“Section 1113. Property subjec

4
S

XX>

ns Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)

to Seizure and Forfeiture. —

(i) Any package of imported goods which is found upon

examination to contain

invoice or goods decl
packages purportediy

goods not specified in_the
aration including all other
containing

imported goods

similar to those declar

d_in the Invoice or goods

declaration to be the
package; xxx

() Goods sought to be importe
X X X

(3) Through a false declara

ontents of the misdeclared

i or exported:

tion or affidavit executed by the

owner, importer, exporter, or consignee concerning the

importation of such, goog
X X X

(5) Through any other pract
means of which such go

office to the prejudice of

WHEREFORE, the subject baggage bro

BATOON GERONIMO is hereby declared ipso fa

1113 and Section 119 of the Customs Moderniza
Sections 11, 27 (i) and 28 of Republic Act No.

Resources Conservation and Protection Act of 2

o

of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR)
pursuant to Section 8 (Custody of Seized G
Regulating Agencies) of Customs Administrative
subject: “Seizure and Forfeiture Proceedings and

Let copies of this Decision be furnished 1
their information, and a copy thereof to be pog
Division, this Port, for information of all concerneg

SO ORDERED.

BOC-NAIA, Pasay Gity, AN 2 @ 2025 ||

ATTY. I%

District Collector, BOC

WdyAaw/ey!

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex, 13
+63 {02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | www.d

Is;

ce or device contrary to law by
pds entered through a customs
the government.

pght in by passenger SHIRNIE JOHN
cto FORFEITED for violation of Section
lion and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to
0147, otherwise known as the “Wildlife
PO1”, as turned-over to the Department
ildlife Traffic Monitoring Unit for custody
ds requiring immediate turn-over to
Order (CAO) No. 10-2020 bearing the
Appeals Process”.

o all offices and parties concerned for
ted on the Bulletin Board of the Law
.

ary 2025.

ARIA YASHIN M. JRULLDSA

800 Pasay City

ustoms.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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REPUBLIC OF THE PFHILIPPINES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

A modernized and credible customs administration that uphoids good governance and is among the world's best

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SEIZURE IDENTIFICATION
- NO.2#2- 2029NAIA)
-Versus-

Thirty-Three (33) pieces of Dried American
Alligator Head brought in by incoming
passenger JOSEPH ALLAN HOFFMAN on
08 December 2024 and held In-bond under
Held Baggage Receipt No. 00100020070.

X X

DECISION

This resolves the seizure and forfeiture proceedings instituted against the above-
described articles for violation of Section 117 in relation to Section 1113(f) of the Customs
Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and Sections 11 and 27 (i) of Republic Act No.
9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife Resourcgs Conservation and Protection Act.

A cursory review of the entire records of the instant seizure and forfeiture case
reveals the following antecedents, to wit:

1. On 08 December 2024, an American passenger named Joseph Allan Hoffman
with Passport No. 529423030 arrived|at NAIA Terminal 1 on board Flight KE
625 from the United Stated of America.

2. The checked-in baggage of passenger Hoffman was marked “X” by XIP
Operator Erwin Hernandez who then referred the passenger to Customs
Examiner Jane A. Celino for physical @xamination.

3. Before conducting the physical examination on the subject baggage, Customs
Examiner Celino asked the passengegr to scan his e-Travel QR Code. It was
noted that passenger Hoffman ticked 'No” to all items pertaining to page 3 of
the electronic Customs Baggage Declfration Form (e-CBDF).

4. Customs Examiner Celino conducted the physical examination on his checked-
in baggage which yielded Thirty-Three (33) pieces of Dried American Alligator
Head.

5. Passenger Hoffman failed to present pefore the assigned Customs Examiner
the required Import Permit/Clearance from the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) which negessitated the subject Thirty-Three (33)
pieces of Dried American Alligator Head to be held In-bond under Held
Baggage Receipt No. 00100020070.|Further, the seized items were turned
over to Jonathan Mesa of the In-Bdnd Unit, Baggage Assistance Division
(BAD) for safekeeping.

6. In a Memorandum dated 09 December 2024 addressed to the District
Collector, this Port, Customs Examiper Jane A. Celino and Acting Flight
Supervisor Dianne Karen V. CaceresIthru Atty. Danilo M. Campos Jr, Chief,
Arrival Operations Division and Norsalégm Raymond M. Mama-o, Acting Deputy
Collector for Passenger Service, recommmended that a Warrant of Seizure and

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex| 1300 Pasay City
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 { wyw.customs.gov.ph | naia@customs.gov.ph
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Detention (WSD) be issued against
Dried American Alligator Head for vio

to Seizure and Forfeit

Exportation) of the Customs Moderniz
Act 9147, otherwise known as the

Protection Act.

DISCUSSION:

At this juncture, it bears stressing that t
(33) pieces of Dried American Alligator Heads
clearances required by Department of Envirorjment and Natural Resources (DENR),
. 9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife

violates Sections 11 and 27 (i) of Re

ure), Secti

hy

bn 117  (Regulated

D

public Act N

Resources Conservation and Protection Ace, to

Sections 11 and 27 (i) of RA 9147 provids

Section 11. Exportation and/or Impor

species may be exported to or
country as may be authorized k

designated representative, subject
the provisions of this Act and

wit:

\v

S.

lation of Wildlife. - Wildlife
imported from another
)y the Secretary or_the

to strict compliance with
rules and requlations

promulgated pursuant thereto. Pro
the wildlife is technically and financial

Section 27. lllegal Acts. — Unle
accordance with this Act, it shall be

vided, that the recipient of
Fy capable to maintain it.

s otherwise allowed in
iawful for any person to

willfully and knowingly exploit wil

Hiife resources and their

habitats or undertake the following acts:

XXX XXX
(i) Transporting of wildlife.
XXX XXX
Section 28. xxXx XXX

All  wildlife,
paraphernalia, tools and conveyan(
violations of this Act, shall be ipso

its derivatives of

by-products, and all
ces used in connection with
facto forfeited in favor of

the dgovernment. The appry
immediately cause the transfer of
seized or recovered to the nearest
the Department in the area.” (Un
supplied)

On this score, Paragraph 9.3 of Custon]
relation to Section 119 of the Customs Mod
instructive and authaoritative, to wit:

9.3 If the subject shipment invol
established to be prohibited, the
forfeited in favor of the governmer

Old MIA Road, NAIA Complex
+63 (02) 8705-6000, +639776767034 | w

ehending agency shall
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derscoring and emphasis

ved has been sufficiently
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it.”
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the subject Thirty-Three (33) pieces of
lation of Section 1113 (Property Subject
Importation and
ation and Tariff Act (CMTA) and Republic
Wildlife Resources Conservation and

importation of the subject Thirty-Three
ere not supported by the corresponding

;

s Administrative Order No. 10-2020 in
ernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), are



Section 119. Restricted Importatict and Exportation. - Except

when authorized by law or reg

lation, the importation or

exportation of the following restricted goods are prohibited:

XXX

(f) Any other goods whose imgortation and exportation are

restricted.

WHEREAS, Section 1113 of the Custorpns Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA)

provides that:

Section 1113. Property Subject to|{Seizure and Forfeiture-

XXX

(f) Goods, the importation of

exportation of which are

effected or attempted contrary to law, or any goods of

prohibited importation or
goods which, in the opinig

exportation, and all other
n of the District Collector,

have been used, are or were entered to be used as
instruments in the importatipn or the exportation of the

former; xxx

WHEREFORE, the subject goods bro

ht in by passenger JOSEPH ALLAN

HOFFMAN are hereby declared ipso facto FORFEITED for violation of Section 119 (f) in
relation to Section 1113 (f) of the Customs Mgdernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), and
Sections 11, 27 (i) and 28 of Republic Act No| 9147, otherwise known as the Wildlife
Resources Conservation and Protection Act of 20017, to be turned-over to the regulatory
agency pursuant to Section 8 (Custody of Seized Goods requiring immediate turn-over
to Regulating Agencies) of Customs Administrative Order (CAO) No. 10-2020 bearing
the subject: “Seizure and Forfeiture Proceedings and Appeals Process”, upon strict

compliance with existing customs and allied la

Let copies of this Decision be furnished
their information, and a copy thereof to be posteq
this Port, for information of all concerned.

s, rules, and regulations.

to all offices and parties concerned for
in the Bulletin Board of the Law Division,

SO ORDERED.
BOGC-NAIA, Pasay Gity, JAN 21 Zygﬁu%ry 2025. .
ATTY. MARIA YASMIN M. Jifidl@s
District|Collector, BOC-NAIA f
WdyAaw/imylvV
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